
BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIIE TRIBUNAL 
BANGALORE BENCM, BANGALORE 

DATED THIS THE FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1987 

 

 

Present : Hsn'ble Shri. Ch.Ra,nakrjshna Rae 

Hon'ble Shri L.H.A.Reg. 

APPLICATION N.. 1651186(T) 

Member(J) 

Plember(AM) 

C .M.Bijjli, 
c/a Shri H.Subramanya J.is & 
Shri C.R.Kantharaj, Adv.cates, 
M.H.S.R.ad, Bangal.re - 4. 	000 

'Is. 

The Direct.r General, 
Daktar Bhavan, 
New Delhi. 

The Regiana]. Oirect.r, 
P.stal Services, o/. the 
Post Plaster General, 
Karnateka Circle, 
Bangalers - 1. 

APPL ICANT 

3. 	The Seni.r Superintendent of 
Post Offices, Myssre Division, 
Mys.re. 	 ... 	RESPONDENTS. 

( Shri M.S.Padmarajaiah 	... 	Advocate ) 

This application has csme UP before the csurt today. 

I-$.n'ble Shri L.H.A.Reyo, Plember(AM) made the foll.winy : 

OR DER 

This is a writ petitisn transferred by the High 

Ceurt of Judicature, Karnataka, under Sectien 29 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 t. this Benchwhich is 

renumbered as an application, wherein the applicant challenges 

the impugned .rder dated 30.6.1982 (Annaxure-.D) issued by the 

second respondent and prays that the same be declared as void 

and that he be granted consequential relic?. 

2. 	The facts which have given rise to this application 

are briefly as fellows: The applicant entered the Pestal 

Department in 1947 and was serving as Sub-Post Plaster, Mysere, 

at the time he filed the wtit petitieri. We are informed that 

lik 
	he has since superannuated on 30.6.1986. 
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on 20.12.1979(Annexure-A), he was informed by the 

third resp.ndentthat a disciplinary enquiry(DE) was proposed 

to be held against him2  under Rule 14 .f the Central Civil 

Services (Classification, Control and Aippeal Rules, 1965 

(Rules, for short), on the following two charges: 

i) Refusal to carry out the orders .f the Head of 
office, namely, the Post Master(G), Mysere H.O. 
on 4.8.1979 as Sub-Pest Master, thereby failing 
to maintain devotion to duty in contravention 
of Rule 3(1)(jj) of the Rules. 

ii)Thraatening, committing assault on and ill-
treating certain members of the staff between 
June and September 1979 while on duty, therby 
behaving in a manner unbecoming of a Government 
Servant in contravention of Rule 3(1)(u) ibid. 

A statement of imputation of misconduct in supp.rt 

of each article of charge,was furnished to him along with a 

list of documents and of witnesses relied upon. The appli-

cant was asked to submit a written statement of defence 

within a specified period. The Assistant Superintendent 

of Pest Offices, rlysere West Sub Division was appointed as 

the Inquiring Officer (i.c). 

The applicant denied the charges framed against him. 

he submitted his defence statement on 6.1.1980(Annexure-C) 

allsging,thatthe witn3seeexaminad,bore malice against him; 

that the evidence was net properly appreciated and the entire 

enquiry was motivated by bias against him. He also represented, 

that he was denied the assistance of a defence counsel. The 1.0 

held,that the first article of charge was proved but not the 

second one, for want of evidenco. Nevertheless, the first 

respondent, who was the Disciplinary Auth.rity(OA) ordered 

on 30.6.1982 (Annexure-D).his reductien t.fi.5o/- per inensem 

in the pay-scale of Rs.475-640fsr a period of two yeare with 

effect from 1.7.1982 upta 30.6.1984..,witheut cumulative effect. 
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The applicant preferred an appeal there.n on 6.8.1982, to 

the Pest Plaster General Karnataka Circle, Bangalure, namely, 

the Appellate Autherity(AA)5 whe rejected the same and upheld 

the punishment imposed by the DA. The applicant filed a review 

petition thereon an 14.2.1983 t. the Flember(Administrati.n), 

Post and Telegraphs Board, rlinistry of Communications, Severn-. 

mont of India, who by his order dated 5.12.1983(Annexure—E) 

rejected the same. Aggrieved, the applicant filed a writ peti—

tion in the High Court of Judicature, Karnataka, Barigalore, 

which has been transferred to this bench  and is now before us 

for consideration. 

We have heard the rival contentions and have care—

fully examined the material placed before us. The grounds 

urged by the learned Counsel for the applicant are mainly, 

that the impugned order dated 30.6.1982(Annaxure—D) is illegal 

and violative of the 'rinciples of natural justice; that the 

charges framed against the applicant are illusory, are based 

on no evidence and are ulteriurly motivated; that the essen—

tial principles .f initiating disciplinary proceedings are 

violated; that the I.0 was not competent to hold the DE, being 

a party to the charges levelled against the applicant; that 

the applicant was denied reasonable opportunity to defend him—

self; that the persons who conducted the enquiry, were inimical 

towards him; that the DA did not apply his mind to the material 

on record, analyse the evidence properly and pass a reasoned 

order; and that he did not examine the reasonablaness of the 

quantum of punishment in relation to the guilt. 

Rebutting each of these contentions, the learned 

Counsel for the respondents, submitted, that the applicant had 



-4- . 	
named one Shri 11.Jenkatarainana, PfI(A) 1'lysere, as his Defence 

Assistant(DA). As the third respondent could not spare him 

for admiriistrati'je reasons, the applicant was asked to nemi-

nate someone else as his BA. The applicant then informed, that 

he would defend the case himself and that he required no assis-

tance. Later, he was permitted to engage one Shri S.1.Krlshna-

swamy as his BA but after availing of his services for about a 

month and a half, he did not engage him theraafter, on grounds 

of ill-health and personal inconvenience of the DA. Though the 

applicant was again given an opportunity to engage another BA, 

he declined the same by his letter datedl5.2.198z and preferred 

to defend the case himsl'f. the third rsspondent,on administrative 

grounds, negatived the belated request of the applicant riteratad 

on 8.3.1982, to avail of the services of the aforementioned 

Shri Jankateramana. It is thus apparent,that the applicant 

vacillated in his standfsr availing of the services of a DA. 

and cannot therefore make a grievance of the same. 

8. 	The cüntentien of the applicant that he was implicated 

by persons who were hostile to him and that he was not given 

reasonable opportunity to defend himsiof, is not borne out by 

any concrete evidence. It is seen that the disciplinary pro-

ceedings spanned over a period of nearly a year and nine months, 

b 	with as many as 28 hearings, during which)th5 applicant had 

ample opportunity to vindicate his innocence. The charges 

framed oere specific with reference to the date, incident and 

the officials concerned, as could be seen from the articles of 

charge framed against the applicant and the statement of impute-

tune furnished to him in support, ha applicant was not denied 

the .pperuriity to cross-examine the witnesses. We have noticed 
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that the DA applied his mind to the whole matter, before arriving 

at his dacisicm ar'id1jd not accept the report of the 1.0. rnechani—

cally, but considered the reply of the applicant to the charges 

objectively and stated reasons for arriving at the conclusions. 

The decision has been reached according to law, on merits and 

not on consideration of expediency or without evidence. The 

Reviewing Authority too, has similarly analysed the evidence 

on record objectively and exhaustively before upholding tI 

punishment imposed by the DA and aft'irmed by the AA. 

9. 	The allegation of the applicant, that the 1.0 was 

associatnd with the charges levelled against him, are not borne 

by facts)as the 1.0 was serving as Assistant Superintendent of 

Post Offices in Nanjangud Division and was connected withthe 

case earlier,  assserted by the Coun3el for the respondents, 

which assertion, we have no reaon to disbelieve, in the absence 

of positive evidence to the contrary. 

13. 	In the light of the above facts and scanning through 

the material placed before us, we are cenvin'd,that the djsci—

plinary proceedings were conducted in accordance with law and 

the procedure prescribed, that the applicant was afforded rea—

senable opportunity to substantiate his defence, that theia was 

no ulterior motive in proceeding against the applicant, that 

the charges ware based on adequata evidence and that the appli—

cant is guilty of the same. We are of the view, that the 

punishment imposed on the applicant is commensurate with his 

guilt. 

11. 	We, therefore, dismiss the application. Parties 

shall bear their own costs. 

f'C'1BER(J) 	 MEMBR(AM) 

AN. 

I 


